

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

KEVIN BROWN, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated, et al.,

v.

SAINT-GOBAIN PERFORMANCE PLASTICS CORP., et al.,

Docket No. 2022-132

On Certification Under Rule 34 from the United States District
Court for the District of New Hampshire, No. 1:16-cv-00242-JL

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS SAINT-GOBAIN
PERFORMANCE PLASTICS CORP. AND GWENAEL BUSNEL**

Bruce W. Felmly (No. 787)
(presenting oral argument)
Jeremy T. Walker (No.
12170)
MCLANE MIDDLETON,
P.A.
900 Elm Street
P.O. Box 326
Manchester, NH 03105-0326
Telephone: (603) 625-6464
bruce.felmly@mclane.com
jeremy.walker@mclane.com

Sheila L. Birnbaum (PHV)
Mark S. Cheffo (PHV)
Bert L. Wolff (PHV)
Rachel B. Passaretti-Wu (PHV)
Lincoln Davis Wilson (PHV)
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 698-3500
sheila.birnbaum@dechert.com
mark.cheffo@dechert.com
rachel.passaretti-
wu@dechert.com
bert.wolff@dechert.com
lincoln.wilson@dechert.com

July 8, 2022

30 minutes per side requested
for argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. New Hampshire Law Requires Proof of a Present Physical Injury.....	18
A. New Hampshire Law Requires Present Physical Injury to Recover for Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims.	18
B. The Present Physical Injury Rule Bars Medical Monitoring Claims by Asymptomatic Plaintiffs.....	24
C. New Hampshire’s Legislative Initiatives Reinforce the Present Physical Injury Rule and the Reasons for It.....	31
D. Medical Monitoring Without Present Physical Injury Is Contrary to Sound Public Policy.	32
II. The Court Should Require Proof of Other Elements to Show Causation for Medical Monitoring.....	36
A. Plaintiff’s Exposure Must Cause the Disease for Which Monitoring Is Sought.	38
B. Medical Monitoring Must Provide Early Diagnosis and Treatment to Change the Prognosis.	44
C. Medical Monitoring Must Differ From the Plaintiff’s Routine Medical Care.....	45
D. Medical Monitoring Benefits Must Outweigh Risks to the Plaintiff.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	47
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	48
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1805586 (E.D. Ky. 2007)	30
<i>Allen v. Pennsylvania Eng'g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996).....	41, 42
<i>Ayers v. Jackson Township</i> , 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987)	39
<i>Baker v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 533 F. App'x 509 (6th Cir. 2013)	42, 43, 47
<i>Bell v. 3M Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (D. Colo. 2018).....	44
<i>Berry v. City of Chicago</i> , 181 N.E.3d 679 (Ill. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 522 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1999)	39, 44
<i>Bowerman v. United Illuminating</i> , 1998 WL 910271 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1998)	27
<i>Burns v. Jaquays Mining Corp.</i> , 752 P.2d 28 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987).....	38, 39
<i>Carignan v. New Hampshire Int'l Speedway, Inc.</i> , 151 N.H. 409 (2004)	19
<i>Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 5 N.E.3d 11 (N.Y. 2013).....	26, 32
<i>Champion v. Smith</i> , 113 N.H. 551 (1973)	23, 24, 29, 47
<i>Corso v. Merrill</i> , 119 N.H. 647 (1979)	21

<i>Deschenes v. Concord & M.R.R.</i> , 69 N.H. 285 (1898)	37
<i>Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 914 N.E.2d 891 (Mass. 2009).....	44
<i>Draper v. Brennan</i> , 142 N.H. 780 (1998)	20
<i>Dumas v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 92 N.H. 140 (1942), <i>rev'd on other grounds, Dumas v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 111 N.H. 43 (1971)	20
<i>Dumontier v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Duncan v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 601 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	27
<i>Estate of Joshua T. v. State</i> , 150 N.H. 405 (2003)	37
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Albright</i> , 71 A.3d 30, <i>on reconsideration in part</i> , 71 A.3d 150 (Md. 2013)	42, 44
<i>Flaherty v. Dixey</i> , 158 N.H. 385 (2009)	16
<i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28, 29
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Goodwin v. James</i> , 134 N.H. 579 (1991)	19
<i>Grady v. Jones Lang LaSalle Constr. Co.</i> , 171 N.H. 203 (2018)	18
<i>Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.</i> , 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993)	38, 44, 45, 47

<i>Henricksen v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009)	42
<i>Henry v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. 2005)	17, 27, 33
<i>Hinton v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 813 So.2d 827 (Ala. 2001)	27
<i>Hirsch v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Hostetler v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5543081 (N.D. Ind. 2020)	42
<i>Houston Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Williams</i> , 961 So.2d 795 (Ala. 2006)	27
<i>Huss v. Gayden</i> , 571 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	41
<i>In re Lipitor Marketing, Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 892 F. 3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018).....	41, 42
<i>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 974 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2020)	40
<i>June v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Kelleher v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.</i> , 152 N.H. 813 (2005)	24
<i>Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Lowe v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 183 P.3d 181 (Or. 2008)	26

<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer ex rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. 2007).....	39
<i>Mitchell v. Gencorp Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 778 (10th Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	25, 39
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Norwood v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 659 (W.D. Tex. 2006)	27
<i>O’Donnell v. HCA Health Servs. of N.H., Inc.</i> , 152 N.H. 608 (2005)	21
<i>Parker v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (N.D. Ga. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 230 F. App’x 878 (11th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.</i> , 949 So.2d 1 (Miss. 2007)	26
<i>Petito v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 750 So.2d 103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	45
<i>Plourde Sand & Gravel v. JGI E., Inc.</i> , 154 N.H. 791 (2007)	21
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993).....	44, 45
<i>Pritchard v. Town of Boscawen</i> , 78 N.H. 131 (1916)	37

<i>Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 696 A.2d 137 (Pa. 1997)	44
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 365 (S.D.W. Va. 2008)	41
<i>Rounds v. Standex Int'l</i> , 131 N.H. 71 (1988)	19
<i>Rowe v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2008 WL 5412912 (D.N.J. 2008)	33
<i>Sadler v. PacifiCare of Nev.</i> , 340 P.3d 1264 (Nev. 2014)	45
<i>Schaefer v. Indymac Mortg. Servs.</i> , 731 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Silva v. Warden, N.H. State Prison</i> , 150 N.H. 372 (2003)	19
<i>Sinclair v. Merck & Co.</i> , 948 A.2d 587 (N.J. 2008)	39
<i>Smith v. Cote</i> , 128 N.H. 231 (1986)	22
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Foundation v. Lubell</i> , 569 N.E.2d 426 (N.Y. 1991).....	31
<i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 168 N.H. 211 (2015)	24
<i>Sutera v. Perrier Group of Am. Inc.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 655 (D. Mass. 1997)	42
<i>Trudeau v. Manchester Coal & Ice Co.</i> , 89 N.H. 83 (1937)	19
<i>U.S. v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	39

<i>Vachon v. New Eng. Towing, Inc.</i> , 148 N.H. 429 (2002)	19
<i>W. Morgan-E. Lawrence Water & Sewer Auth. v. 3M Co.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (N.D. Ala. 2016)	30
<i>White v. Schnoebelen</i> , 91 N.H. 273 (1941)	20, 21, 23
<i>Whiting v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 12 (D. Mass. 1995)	42
<i>Williams v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> , 889 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>Wood v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 849 (Ky. 2002)	27, 32, 33
<i>Wright v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Wyle v. Lees</i> , 162 N.H. 406 (2011)	21
Statutes and Rules	
New Hampshire Constitution	18
N.H. RSA 281-A:8	19
N.H. S. Ct. R. 13.....	16
N.H. S. Ct. R. 16.....	48
N.J. Stat. § 2A:58C-1(b).....	39
Other Authorities	
8/7/20 Veto Message re: HB1375.	31
American Law Institute, Principles Law Agg. Lit. (2010)	29, 30
HB1375, N.H. 2020 Sess.	31

James A. Henderson Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Asbestos Litigation Gone Mad: Exposure-Based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress, and Medical Monitoring</i> , 53 S.C. L. Rev. 815 (2002).....	22, 23, 33
<i>Phantom Risk: Scientific Inference and the Law</i> (Kenneth R. Foster, David E. Bernstein, Peter W. Huber, eds. (MIT 1993)).....	40
Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984).....	19
<i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	41
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	19, 23, 29
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm (2010).....	19
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability (1998).....	22
Summary of 6/24/20 Hrg. on HB1375.....	31
